OFFICE OF THE CITY CLEROAKLAND CITY COUNCIL



2015 JUL - I ANTI RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.
Introduced by President Pro Tem Reid

RESOLUTION HONORING MS. DEBORAH ALE FLINT FOR HER DEDICATED SERVICE AS THE DIRECTOR OF AVIATION FOR THE OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AND HER CONTINUED SUCCESS AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint was appointed as the Director of Aviation for the Oakland International Airport in April of 2010, and, as Aviation Director was the primary executive, responsible for the operation, management, and business development, of the Oakland International Airport, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint, prior to her role as Director of Aviation, was the assistant Aviation Director, and, while leading the operation of the airport, had additional experiences which included, leading OAK's Capital Program, in which she coordinated the design, financing and implementation of major airport projects, and, participated in the issuance of over \$500 million in revenue bonds, for the expansion of the Oakland International Airport, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint, was appointed in 2012, to the Aviation Consumer Protection Committee, created to advise the Department of Transportation (DOT) on protecting and strengthening the rights of consumers when they fly, while locally serving on the Board of Directors of Inner City Advisors, is a selected panelist on the Transportation Research Board's Airport Cooperative Research Program, and serves on Airports Council International and California Airports Council, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint, remains as one of only a few women leading a major metropolitan airport, and, has worked on the design, financing and implementation of various airport projects, including a public transit rail connection to Oakland International Airport, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint, has been responsible for business development and operations at The Oakland International Airport (OAK), the Bay Areas' second largest airport, serving approximately 10 million passengers per year, and serves as the Asia Pacific Gateway for Federal Express (Fedex), while leading a team of 240 employees, a 2600 acre site, 7,000 airport employees, 39,000 airport and visitor related jobs, and an economic impact of \$3.9 billion, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint, was formerly the manager of airside operations at The Oakland International Airport, where she was responsible for overseeing airside operations, noise abatement and environmental compliance, communications and the airport operations center, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Deborah Ale Flint was named as the Executive Director of Los Angeles World Airports, which operates Los Angeles International, L.A./Ontario International and Van Nuys airports, so be it:

RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland honors and commends Ms. Deborah Ale Flint for her dedicated service to the residents of Oakland, and for serving as the Director of Aviation for the Oakland International Airport and be it:

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland thanks Ms. Deborah Ale Flint for her dedication and contributions to the City of Oakland, and wishes her happiness, success and fulfillment, upon her new endeavors.

| IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, | |
|---|--|
| PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: | |
| AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSO AND REID | N MCELHANEY, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, |
| NOES - | |
| ABSENT - | |
| ABSTENTION - | ATTEST: LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California |